

No. 10-948

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMPUCREDIT CORPORATION AND SYNOVUS BANK,
Petitioners,

v.

WANDA GREENWOOD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAY SMITH
ADRIAN JOHN BARNES
GILBERT & SACKMAN,
A Law Corp.
3699 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 1200
Los Angeles, California 90010
(323) 938-3000

W. LLOYD COPELAND
(Counsel of Record)
lloyd@taylormartino.com
STEVEN A. MARTINO
TAYLOR MARTINO, P.C.
51 Saint Joseph Street
Mobile, AL 36602
(251) 433-3131

RICHARD R. ROSENTHAL
RICHARD R. ROSENTHAL, P.C.
200 Title Building
300 N. Richard Arrington Jr. Blvd.
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 252-1146

GREGORY HAWLEY
U.W. CLEMON
WHITE ARNOLD & DOWD, P.C.
2025 Third Avenue North
Suite 500
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 323-1888

Attorneys for Respondents

RESTATED QUESTION PRESENTED

Whether the Credit Repair Organizations Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1679 *et seq.*, by the terms of its text prohibits arbitration of claims brought under it.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESTATED QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	8
A. The Decision of the Ninth Circuit Conflicts With the Decisions of the Third and Eleventh Circuits, But the Conflict Does Not Present the “Compelling Reasons” For Granting the Petition Contemplated by Rule 10.....	8
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That the Text of the CROA Prohibits Arbitration of Claims Brought Under It.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Opinion.....	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court Opinion	25a
APPENDIX C: Denial of Rehearing	38a
APPENDIX D: Relevant Statute.....	39a
APPENDIX E: Other Material.....	56a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	16
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992)	19
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R., Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	21
<i>Bloate v. U.S.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010)	17
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dept. of Revenue</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011)	17
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	16, 18
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 624 (1985)	15
<i>Murphy v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 208 F.3d 959 (11th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Picard v Credit Solutions, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Samanatar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	16
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	25
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1314	25
15 U.S.C. § 1601	11
15 U.S.C. § 1679	1
15 U.S.C. § 1679a	2
15 U.S.C. § 1679a(3)(A)(i), (ii)	14
15 U.S.C. § 1679b	2
15 U.S.C. § 1679b(b)	2
15 U.S.C. § 1679(b)	2
15 U.S.C. § 1679c(a)	2
15 U.S.C. § 1679d(a)(b)(1)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1679d(b)(2)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1679d(b)(2)(B)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1679f(a)	3, 19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1679f(c)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1679g	3
15 U.S.C. § 1681	11
15 U.S.C. § 3611(a)	25
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1679g(a)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1854	25
29 U.S.C. § 1856	26
40 U.S.C. § 3133(b)(1), (2)	26
40 U.S.C. § 3133(c)	26
OTHER SOURCES	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i>	17
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i>	16, 17
<i>Webster's New World College Dictionary</i> (4th ed.)	17
